
AGENDA

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 21st March, 2018, at 6.30 pm Ask for: Ann Hunter

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416287

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership 

Mr P J Oakford (Chairman), Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), Cllr S Aldridge, Dr F Armstrong, 
Mr I Ayres, Ms H Smith, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr S Chaudhuri, Ms F Cox, Ms P Davies, 
Mr M Dunkley, Dr S Dunn, Mr G K Gibbens, Cllr F Gooch, Mr R W Gough, Mr S Inett, 
Dr N Kumta, Dr S MacDermott, Dr T Martin, Mr S Perks, Mr A Scott-Clark, Ms A Singh, 
Dr R Stewart and Vacancy - District Council Representative

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room, you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured, please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Chairman's Welcome 
 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting 



4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2017 (Pages 5 - 10)

5 Establishment of a new Kent and Medway JOINT Health and 
Wellbeing Board (Pages 11 - 20) 

6 KSCB Update on Ofsted Recommendations from the Review of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), March 2017 (Pages 21 - 34)

7 Joint Strategic  Needs Assessment - Exceptions Report 2017-18 
(Pages 35 - 58)
 

8 Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 - 2021 (Pages 59 - 
98)
 

9 Kent & Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report - April 
2016 - March 2017 (Pages 99 - 160)
 

10 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 161 - 170)

11 Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards (Pages 171 - 214)

To note the minutes of local health and wellbeing boards as 
follows:

Ashford – 17 January 2018
Canterbury and Coastal – 11 January 2018
Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley – 21 February 2018
South Kent Coast – 7 November 2017
Thanet –  9 November 2017 and 11 January 2018
West Kent – 20 February 2018

12 Date of Next Meeting (tbc) 

The meeting will be held during the normal working day and it 
will be the first meeting of the Kent and Medway Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  The date and venue have yet to be 
confirmed 



EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 13 March 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 22 November 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford (Chairman), Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr S Aldridge, Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr S Chaudhuri, 
Ms P Davies, Mr I Duffy, Dr A Duggal (Substitute for Mr A Scott-Clark), Dr S Dunn, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr S Inett, Dr N Kumta, Mr S Perks, Ms A Singh, 
Ms H Smith and Dr R Stewart

ALSO PRESENT:  Cllr Alan Jarrett and Mr Neil Davies 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs L Whitaker (Democratic Services Manager (Executive))

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

309. Chairman's Welcome 
(Item 1)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Cllr Alan Jarrett and Mr Neil Davies from Medway 
Council and Glen Douglas (Chief Executive of the Sustainable Transformation 
Partnership) to the meeting.

(2) He invited Cllr Jarrett and Mr Davies to comment on the proposal to develop 
joint health and wellbeing arrangements.  Mr Jarrett said he supported the 
proposals in principle.  He referred to the proposed membership, as set out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report, and said he strongly supported the inclusion of 
representatives from district councils with a minimum of observer status.  He 
also said the Medway Health and Wellbeing Board would continue to operate, 
the terms of reference of the joint board were key to its success and should be 
written in a way that ensured any joint board did not acquire executive 
functions. 

(3) Mr Davies said a joint board would facilitate working with the STP.

310. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr F Gooch, Dr S MacDermott, Dr T 
Martin and Mr A Scott-Clark.  Alison Duggal attended as substitute for Mr Scott-Clark. 

311. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

312. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2017 
(Item 4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

313. Update on the STP and its links with the HWB - Presentation by Glenn 
Douglas - Chief Executive of Kent and Medway STP 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Douglas gave a presentation which is available on-line at Appendix 1 to 
these minutes.

(2) Comments were made about the need to consider patient involvement and 
engagement in the new arrangements; the role of the HWB in having a 
strategic overview of the arrangements for and the delivery of local care; the 
reduction in investment in primary care as a proportion of the total NHS spent; 
the tension between central control and local autonomy particularly in relation 
to local care; and the relationship between the Case for Change and the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment. 

(3) Concerns were also raised that social care funding might be used to support 
the acute sector and that Better Care Funding might be withdrawn.

(4) Dr Stewart said the Kent and Medway Integration Pioneer was a working 
group of the Health and Wellbeing Board and had developed in
[...]
nce to present the report.  Mr 
Ireland suggested a report providing an update on the recommendations made 
by Ofsted be received at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
He also outlined some of the potential changes to arrangements for 
safeguarding children arising from the Health and Social Care Act.

(2) Resolved that the Chairman of the Kent Safeguarding Children Board be 
asked to attend the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in January 
2018 to present an update on actions since the Ofsted inspection and potential 
changes to arrangements for safeguarding children arising from the Health 
and Social Care Act.

318. 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board 
(Item 10)

Page 8



5

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be noted. 

319. Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(Item 11)

Resolved that the minutes of the local health and wellbeing boards be noted as 
follows: 

Ashford - 18 October 2017
Canterbury and Coastal – 5 October 2017
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley – 25 October 2017 
South Kent Coast – 16 May 2017
Thanet – 7 September 2017
West Kent – 15 August 2017 and 17 October 2017

320. Date of Next Meeting 24 January 2018 
(Item 12)

(1) Mr Oakford said that this was Andrew Ireland’s last meeting and thanked him 
for his contribution to the organisation and for his personal support and 
patience.  He also wished him well for the future. 

(2) Resolved that from April 2018 the meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
be held during the working day. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Commissioning & Public Health and Chairman of the Kent 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

David Whittle, Director Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance  

To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board – 21 March 2018

Subject: Establishment of a new Kent and Medway JOINT Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:  

This report seeks approval for the establishment of a Kent and Medway Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Board from 1 April 2018. This will be for an initial period of two years 
to secure a collaborative approach between the Kent and Medway Health and 
Wellbeing Boards as they contribute to the development of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership Plans. It is proposed to constitute the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Board as an Advisory Sub Committee of both Boards as provided for in 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

1. Introduction

1.1 Following approval from the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board on 22 
November 2017 further work has taken place with Medway Council to develop 
the proposal to create a Joint Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB).

1.2 Section 198 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 allows two or more 
Health and Wellbeing Boards to establish a Joint Sub Committee of the 
Boards to advise them on any matter related to the exercise of their functions.

1.3 The proposal to establish a Kent and Medway Joint HWB constituted as an 
Advisory Sub Committee together with the determination of its size, 
membership, terms of reference and rules of procedure must be formally 
agreed by each Board.

1.4 A similar paper was presented to Medway’s Health and Wellbeing Board on 
20 February 2018 where the proposal was agreed.

2. Establishment of a new Kent and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Board (KAMJHWB)

2.1 Given the complexity of the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP), the Leader and Cabinet in Kent and the Leader and Cabinet in 
Medway will play an important role in overseeing local authority engagement 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



with the STP and will be the decision-makers in the event of any proposals for 
reconfiguration of the way social care and public health services are 
commissioned and delivered.

2.2 Separately, but in parallel, both the KCC and Medway HWBs will continue to 
be under a duty to discharge their 
[...]
rence 
and procedure rules as set out in Appendix 1 to this report;

ii. That the membership of the Sub Committee should be as set out in paragraph 
5 of Appendix 1 to this report.

iii. That the role and continuation of the KAMJHWB should be reviewed after two 
years

REPORT AUTHOR:

Karen Cook
Policy and Relationships Adviser (Health) 
Email: Karen.cook@kent.gov.uk
Tel: 03000 415281

Page 13

mailto:Karen.cook@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1:

Draft Governance Arrangements for the Kent and Medway Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

1. The Medway Health and Wellbeing Board and the Kent Health and Wellbeing 
Board are each separately responsible for discharging the following statutory 
powers and duties for their own areas: 

(a) Preparation and publication of a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) – 
Section 196 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.

(b) Preparation and publication of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to meet 
the needs identified in the JSNA  – Section 196 of the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012

(c) Assessment of need, preparation and publication of a  Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment – Section 128A of the National Health Service Act 2006

(d) For the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of the people in either 
Kent or Medway, to encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any 
health or social care services in the area to work in an integrated manner – 
Section 195 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012

(e) Encouragement to persons who arrange for the provision of any health-
related services in Kent and Medway to work closely with the Board – Section 
195 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012

(f) Encouragement to persons who arrange for the provision of any health or 
social care services in Kent and Medway and to persons who arrange for the 
provision of any health-related services in the area to work closely together – 
Section 195 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012

(g) Provision of such advice, assistance or other 
[...]
ted at any meeting of the 
KAMJHWB which is inquorate.  If it arises during the course of a meeting that 
a quorum is no longer present, the Chairman must either suspend business 
until a quorum is re-established or declares the meeting at an end. 

(l) Adjournments. By the decision of the Chairman, or by the decision of a 
majority of those members present, meetings of the KAMJHWB may be 
adjourned at any time to be reconvened at any other day, hour and place, as 
the KAMJHWB decides. 

(m)Order at Meetings. At all meetings of the KAMJHWB it is the duty of the 
Chairman to preserve order and to ensure that all members are treated fairly. 
The Chairman decides all questions of order that may arise. 

(n) Overview and scrutiny.  Overview and scrutiny (within the meaning of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and The Local Authority (Public Health, Health 
and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013) will be the 
responsibility of each constituent Authority and the appropriate scrutiny 
arrangements of each Authority will apply.  No member of a Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee from either Kent County Council or Medway Council 
may also be a member (or substitute member) of the KAMJHWB.

Page 19



Page 20



From: Gill Rigg, Independent Chair of the Kent Safeguarding Children 
Board (KSCB)

To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB)

Subject: KSCB Update on Ofsted Recommendations from the Review of 
the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), March 2017 

This paper is submitted for the information of the HWB

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary.  
In March 2017, Ofsted undertook a review of Kent Safeguarding Children Board, as 
part of its Inspection of Kent’s Services for children in need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers.  Following this review, Ofsted made some 
recommendations as to areas where they felt that the Board needed to improve its 
working.

These recommendations, which were areas already being worked o
[...]
 Group

 Adult Safeguarding 
Board  

Business Group  

Quality and 
Effectiveness 

Group

 

Health 
Safeguarding 

Group 

Child Death 
Overview 

Panel 

 

Multi-Agency 
Sexual 

Exploitation 
Group

 

Education 
and Early 

Help 
Safeguarding 

Group 

 Policy and 
Procedures 

Group

Risks, Threats 
and 

Vulnerabilities 
Group 

 

Case Review 
Group 

Learning and 
Development 

Group

 

 Online 
Safeguarding 

Working 
Group 

Gill Rigg
(Independent Chair)   

District 
Safeguarding 

Leads

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary:
This report describes changes made to the JSNA development process and 
provides a summary of new priorities emerging from key population highlights 
from reports, audits, briefings, chapter summaries and needs assessments as 
well as case studies from the Kent whole population cohort model.

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to comment and endorse 
the following recommendations:

 To adopt a broader consistent structure for outlining priorities for 
population health improvement, encompassing: primary prevention 
(lifestyle modification) for the whole population; secondary prevention 
(early diagnosis and treatment) for those at risk of LTCs e.g Cancer and 
Mental Health; and tertiary prevention (recovery, rehabilitation and 
reablement of patient with complex needs), ensuring better quality of care.

 Greater investment from the STP delivery board and KCC is required on 
primary prevention services such as smoking cessation and weight 
management integrated directly into local care and acute care models of 
the Kent & Medway STP. 

 Emphasis should be placed on Making Every Contact Count for workforce 
planning and understand more in detail how frontline NHS and social care 
staff can incorporate key principles such as better identification of risky 
behaviour, brief advice and onward referrals for lifestyle modification.

 Industrialise social prescribing from primary care and onward referral to 
district and other public-sector services such as Fire and Rescue safe and 
well visits, Warm Home interventions to tackle fuel poverty and other 
home improvements to reduce unintentional injuries such as slips trips 
and falls.

 Industrialise the use of risk profiling tools in primary care to identify 

From: Peter Oakford Cabinet Member for Strategic Commissioning 
and Public Health 

Andrew Scott-Clark, Director of Public Health

To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: March 2018

Subject: Kent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Exceptions Report 
2017/18

Classification:  Unrestricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



patients at high risk of rehospitalization who may benefit from social 
prescribing. Improve existing tools by incorporating more information on 
social determinants of health, such as information on housing insulation 
and enable better governance arrangements to allow district officers and 
NHS clinicians to work together to access such tools.

Page 36



1 Introduction

1.1 The Kent JSNA development process is undergoing significant changes 
in light of changing organisation and system priorities, particularly Kent & 
Medway STP. Several papers to the Kent Health & Wellbeing Board in 
the last few years have highlighted gaps and challenges to the current 
process and the need to incorporate more complex analytics and locally 
linked datasets for robust forward planning, not just examination of 
historical trend analyses on population need and health inequalities.

1.2 At the same time, capacity for the JSNA development has been trimmed 
down in light of current organisation restructures. Some of the regular 
JSNA outputs such as the three yearly JSNA overview report, the annual 
JSNA chapter summaries and the Health and Social Care maps will 
either be discontinued or reduced significantly.

1.3 A small JSNA programme management team based within Public Health 
has been tasked to prioritise and complete a limited number of JSNA 
related report
[...]
ty and resource use. The model is 
split into two sections, children and young people (under 18 years, or 
under 25 years for selected conditions) and adults (18 years and over). 
Several case examples are shown in Appendix C Within the CYP model, 
‘Adverse Child Experience’ (ACE), which describes vulnerable children 
by including significant social factors has been incorporated into a 
dynamic approach to population segmentation

5.2 The above work has resulted in the setting up of a ‘Community of 
Practice’ or peer support group, funded by the Health Foundation, to 
develop local skills and competencies among senior analysts and 
commissioners around the use of modelling and simulation methods for 
capacity planning and service demand modelling. The project is 
expected to last for 18 months or longer and will engage local 
organisations among the Kent & Medway STP. A number of modelling 
projects are expected to be initiated to support and influence STP 
priorities and decision making as well as contribute to the JSNA 
development process in general.

6 Recommendations

6.1 The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to comment and 
endorse the following recommendations:

6.2 To adopt a broader consistent structure for outlining priorities for 
population health improvement, encompassing: primary prevention 
(lifestyle modification) for the whole population; secondary prevention 
(early diagnosis and treatment) for those at risk of LTCs eg: Cancer and 
Mental Health; and tertiary prevention (recovery, rehabilitation and 
reablement of patient with complex needs), ensuring better quality of 
care.

6.3 Greater investment is required on prevention services such as smoking 
cessation and weight management integrated directly into local care and 
acute care model of the Kent & Medway STP. 

6.4 Emphasis should be placed on Making Every Contact Count for 
workforce planning and understand more in detail how frontline NHS and 
social care staff can incorporate key principles such as better 

Page 44



identification of risky behaviour, brief advice and onward referrals for 
lifestyle modification.

6.5 Industrialise social prescribing from primary care and onward referral to 
district and other public-sector services Fire and Rescue safe and well 
visits, Warm Home interventions to tackle fuel poverty and other home 
improvements to reduce unintentional injuries such as slips trips and 
falls.

6.6 Industrialise the use of risk profiling tools in primary care to identify 
patients at high risk of rehospitalization who may benefit from social 
prescribing. Improve existing tools by incorporating more information on 
social determinants of health, such as information on housing insulation 
and enable better governance arrangements to allow district officers and 
NHS clinicians to work together to access such tools.

7 Contact Details
Report Author: 

Dr Abraham George
Consultant in Public Health
abraham.george@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director:
Andrew Scott-Clark
Director of Public Health
andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk

Page 45

mailto:andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk


APPENDICES

Appendix A: Infographics

P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



Appendix B: Key emerging themes from stake holder interviews

• Alcohol the new ‘crutch’ for dealing with stress but not discussed openly 
• Smoking the behaviour to stop with clear understanding of why 
• Exercise/ healthy eating and weight are behaviours families feel they need to do 

something about but struggle with low commitment and lack of awareness of what to do 
‘what is enough’

• Wellbeing (including relationships, children having friends and being happy) top priority 
for families ‘at all costs’. 

• Families said the ‘system’ is bad at engaging with families on their health and wellbeing: 
Experiences include feeling judged, many missed opportunities, feeling let down and 
fearful.

Page 51



Appendix C: JSNA Cohort model -case studies

Kent County Council J
[...]

every 6 months by NHS England (a member of the Board) as they hold 
all the relevant data. They will be published on the Council website 
alongside the PNA.

4. Recommendations

5.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve the process and 
timeframe.

5.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve the final PNA 
ready for publication subject to final checking with NHS England on any 
pharmaceutical service application grants made following the 
consultation and any final changes through proofing and editing.

Contact Details
Report Authors: 
Dr Allison Duggal 
Deputy Director Public Health
allison.duggal@kent.gov.uk 

Cheryl Clennett
Pharmaceutical Adviser
Kent County Council
cheryl.clennett@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director:
Andrew Scott-Clark
Director of Public Health
andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk

Page 61

mailto:allison.duggal@kent.gov.uk
mailto:cheryl.clennett@kent.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk


P
age 62



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C draft

Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018
General Public Consultation responses

Responses via online consultation 58
Responses via email 2
Responses via Post 3
Total number of responses 63
       
Q1 Please tell us which borough/district you live in
Ashford 4 6%
Canterbury 5 8%
Dartford 1 2%
Dover 10 16%
Gravesham 3 5%
Maidstone 7 11%
Sevenoaks 6 10%
Shepway 4 6%
Swale 7 11%
Thanet 4 6%
Tonbridge and Malling 4 6%
Tunbridge Wells 8 13%

63 100%
       
Q2. Postcodes
Received but not published
       
Q3. Do you have your medicines dispensed at a pharmacy? 
Yes 60 95%
No 3 5%
Not answered 0 0%

63 100%
       
Q4. Do you have your medicines dispensed at a dispensing doctor's practice? 
Yes 4 6%
No 58 92%
Not answered 1 2%

63 100%

Two responders said Yes to Question 3 and 4
One responder said No to Questions 3 and 4
       
Q5. If you use a pharmacy, how often do you use one?
Once a week 3 5%
Once every couple of weeks 17 27%
Once a month 29 46%
Once every 
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cllr Lynne 

Weatherly/Jane 

Heeley 

 

11. 

 

11.1 

 

 

Any Other Business – Future Agenda Items  
 

It was resolved that: 

The items suggested on the meeting agenda were agreed to be 

brought forward onto the Work Programme for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair/Yvonne 

Wilson 

Page 212



 

11 
 

 

 

12. 

12.1 

 

12.2 

 

12.3 

 

Date of Next Meeting 

21 February 2017  Cancelled  

 

Next Meeting - 18 April 2017 – Sevenoaks District Council 

 

Board Development Event : 

 21 February 2017,  

13.30 – 17.00,  

Mercure Hotel, 8 Tonbridge Road, Pembury, Tunbridge Wells, TN2 

4QL 

 

All 

 

13. 

 

West Kent Health & Wellbeing Board Meetings: 

  

Proposed Future Meeting Dates 2017 -2018 

• 20 June 2017 

• 15 August 2017 

• 17 October 2017 

• 19 December 2017 TBC 

• 20 February 2018 

• 17 April 2018 

 

 

All 

 

 

 

  

For any matters relating to the West Kent Health & Wellbeing Board, 

please contact:  

 

Yvonne Wilson, Health & Wellbeing Partnerships Officer 

NHS West Kent CCG 

Email: yvonne.wilson10@nhs.net 

Tel: 01732 375251 

 

 

 

Quorum 7: To be made up of at least one representative from each of the main 

partners (Kent County Council, District/Borough Councils and West Kent CCG) 

 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2017
	5 Establishment of a new Kent and Medway JOINT Health and Wellbeing Board
	6 KSCB Update on Ofsted Recommendations from the Review of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), March 2017
	Item 6 2  Feb 18 - KSCB Ofsted Recommendations
	Item 6 3 Jan 18 - KSCB Structure Chart

	7 Joint Strategic  Needs Assessment - Exceptions Report 2017-18
	8 Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 - 2021
	Item 8 - Appendix C - Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 General Public responses
	Item 8 - Appendix D - Results of the Pharmaceutical Needs Consultation Kent
	Item 8 - Appendix E - Comments general public
	Item 8 - Appendix F - Comments professionals

	9 Kent & Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report - April 2016 - March 2017
	Item 9 - Appendix - Annual Report 2016-17

	10 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board
	11 Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards
	2. Canterbury and Coastal LHWB 11.01.18 - Minutes
	3. Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley LHWB 21.02.2018 - Minutes
	4. South Kent Coast LHWB - 07.11.2017
	5a. Thanet LHWB - 09.11.17
	5b. Thanet LHWB 11.01.18
	6. West Kent LHWB - 20.12.2017




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room - 
Sessions House on Wednesday, 21 March 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford (Chairman), Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), Dr M Cantor 
(Substitute for Dr F Armstrong), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr S Chaudhuri, Dr A Duggal 
(Substitute for Mr A Scott-Clark), Mr G K Gibbens, Cllr F Gooch, Mr R W Gough, 
Dr S MacDermott, Dr T Martin, Mr S Perks, Ms P Southern (Substitute for Ms A 
Singh) and Dr R Stewart

ALSO PRESENT: Ms C Selkirk

IN ATTENDANCE: Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

321. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Fiona Armstrong, Ian Ayres, Andrew 
Scott-Clark, Matt Dunkley and Anu Singh.

Dr Mick Cantor was present as a substitute for Dr Fiona Armstrong, Dr Allison Duggal 
for Mr Scott-Clark and Ms Southern for Ms Singh.

322. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

323. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2017 
(Item 4)

(1) The minutes of the last meeting, held on 22 November 2017, were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment:

a) Dr Tony Martin be deleted from the list of those present.

(2) The minutes were signed by the Chairman accordingly.

324. Establishment of a new Kent and Medway JOINT Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
(Item 5)

(1) Karen Cook (Policy and Relationships Adviser (Health)) introduced the report 
which set out a proposal to secure a collaborative approach between the Kent 



and Medway Health and Wellbeing Boards as they contribute to the development 
of the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Plans.

(2) In response to questions, Karen Cook said the proposed Membership of the Kent 
and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board would be two representatives 
representing the district councils across Kent and Medway. She said that there 
would also be representation from Local Medical Committees to assist with 
clinical representation.

(3) Resolved that:

a) The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to the establishment of a new Kent 
and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board constituted as an Advisory 
Sub-Committee, with Terms of Reference and procedure rules as set out in 
the report;

b) The membership of the Sub Committee be as set out in paragraph 5 of 
Appendix 1 to this report; and

c) The role and continuation of the KAMJHWB be reviewed after two years.

325. KSCB Update on Ofsted Recommendations from the Review of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), March 2017 
(Item 6)

(1) Gill Rigg (Independent Chair - Kent Safeguarding Children Board (KSCB) and 
Mark Janaway (Programme and Performance Manager, Kent Safeguarding 
Children Board) introduced the report which provided an update on the Ofsted 
recommendations from the review of the Local Safeguarding Children Board and 
the progress that had been made against the recommendations.

(2) In response to a question, Gill Rigg discussed safeguarding in schools and said 
that the Safeguarding Children Board only scrutinised and assessed the schools 
or early years settings in Kent which were not rated as good or outstanding to 
avoid duplicating the work that had been carried out by Ofsted.

(3) Resolved that the report be noted.

326. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Exceptions Report 2017-18 
(Item 7)

(1) Abraham George (Public Health Consultant) introduced the report which set out 
the changes made to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment development process 
and provided a summary of the new priorities emerging from audits, briefings, 
chapter summaries and needs assessments as well as case studies from the 
Kent whole population cohort model.

(2) In response to a question, Allison Duggal (Deputy Director of Public Health/Public 
Health Consultant) said the analysis and reports that had been undertaken by the 
Kent Public Health team included health inequalities. She added that the 
Sustainability Transformation Plan (STP) and prevention workstream 



concentrated on addressing the life expectancy gap between the least and most 
deprived.

(3) In response to a question, Abraham George said that it was important for Public 
Health to continue to monitor health inequalities and understand the causes of 
health inequalities and the impact of various programmes. He emphasised the 
importance of understanding which programmes were the most effective, and that 
further investment in early diagnosis and treatment was required.

(4) In response to a question, Abraham George said that for progress to be made, it 
was important that the Kent Public Health team had access to data to undertake 
analyses, and to have an integrated protocol to ensure that efficient ways of 
reporting the analyses were in place.

(5) In response to a question, Allison Duggal said that greater investment from the 
STP delivery board and KCC was required on primary prevention services.

(6) Resolved that:

(a) It be agreed to adopt a broader consistent structure for outlining priorities for 
population health improvement, encompassing: primary prevention (lifestyle 
modification) for the whole population; secondary prevention (early diagnosis 
and treatment) for those at risk of LTCs e.g. Cancer and Mental Health; and 
tertiary prevention (recovery, rehabilitation and reablement of patients with 
complex needs), ensuring better quality of care;

(b) Greater investment from the STP delivery board and KCC was required on 
primary prevention services such as smoking cessation and weight 
management integrated directly into local care and acute care models of the 
Kent & Medway STP;

(c) Emphasis should be placed on Making Every Contact Count for workforce 
planning and understand in more detail how frontline NHS and social care 
staff can incorporate key principles such as better identification of risky 
behaviour, brief advice and onward referrals for lifestyle modification;

(d) Social prescribing from primary care and onward referral to district and other 
public-sector services such as Fire and Rescue Safe and Well visits, Warm 
Home interventions to tackle fuel poverty and other home improvements to 
reduce unintentional injuries such as slips trips and falls be industrialised;

(e) The use of risk profiling tools in primary care to identify patients at high risk of 
rehospitalisation who might benefit from social prescribing be industrialised 
and existing tools be improved by incorporating more information on social 
determinants of health, such as information on housing insulation and better 
governance arrangements to allow district officers and NHS clinicians to work 
together to access such tools; and

(f) An update be added to a future agenda of the new Kent and Medway Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Board for review.



327. Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 - 2021 
(Item 8)

(1) Allison Duggal introduced the report which set out information relating to 
pharmaceutical and dispensing services in GP surgeries.

(2) In response to a question, Allison Duggal said the Kent Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment was based on the requirements from NHS England, and there were 
regulations which needed to be adhered to regarding the process and 
consultation stages.

(3) In response to a question, Allison Duggal said that community pharmacies were 
driven by commercial interests. She added that Kent were ensuring that there 
were pharmacies available to all its residents.

(4) Resolved that:

(a) The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the process and timeframe.

(b) The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the final PNA ready for publication 
subject to final checking with NHS England regarding any pharmaceutical 
service application grants made following the consultation and any final 
changes arising from proofing- reading and editing.

328. Kent & Medway Safeguarding Adults' Board Annual Report - April 2016 - 
March 2017 
(Item 9)

(1) Mr Gibbens introduced the report which set out the Kent and Medway 
Safeguarding Adults’ Annual Report for 2016/17 and detailed the work of the 
multi-agency partnership in managing safeguarding adults’ issues in 2016-2017.

(2) Resolved that the report be noted.

329. 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board 
(Item 10)

Resolved that the minutes of the 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board be noted.

330. Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(Item 11)

Resolved that the minutes of the local health and wellbeing boards be noted as 
follows:

Ashford – 17 January 2018
Canterbury and Coastal – 11 January 2018
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley – 21 February 2018
South Kent Coast – 7 November 2017
Thanet – 9 November 2017 and 11 January 2018
West Kent – 20 February 2018



331. Date of Next Meeting 
(Item 12)

(1) Mr Oakford said that it was important that the first Kent and Medway Health 
and Wellbeing Board focused on significant topics to make best use of the 
board.

(2) Resolved that from April 2018 the meetings of the Kent Health and Wellbeing 
Board be held during the working day.


